
Chief Executive  
Ian Davidson 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk
Minicom: 01255 475566

IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868

AUDIT COMMITTEE
DATE: Thursday, 28 March 2019

TIME: 7.30 pm

VENUE: Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Thorpe Road, Weeley, CO16 9AJ

MEMBERSHIP:

Councillor Coley (Chairman)
Councillor Poonian (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Alexander
Councillor Bray

Councillor Hones
Councillor Scott
Councillor Yallop

Most Council meetings are open to the public and press.

Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact Ian 
Ford on 01255 686584.

DATE OF PUBLICATION: Wednesday, 20 March, 2019

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 
from Members.

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee, held on 24 January 2019.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 
Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda.

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 37 

Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 
Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee.

5 Report of the Acting Audit and Governance Manager - A.1 - Report on Internal 
Audit: December 2018 - February 2019 (Pages 7 - 16)

To provide the Committee with a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the 
period December 2018 – February 2019.

6 Report of Acting Audit and Governance Manager - A.2 - Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
(Pages 17 - 26)

To seek the approval of the Audit Committee for the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.

7 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.3 - External Auditor's Audit Planning 
Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019 (Pages 27 - 62)

To present for consideration and agreement the External Auditor’s Audit Planning Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2019.

8 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.4 - Table of Outstanding Issues (Pages 63 
- 68)

An update will be given on the progress against outstanding actions identified by the 
Committee.



9 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.5 - Audit Committee Work Programme 
2019/20 (Pages 69 - 74)

To present for approval the Audit Committee’s proposed work programme covering the 
period April 2019 to March 2020.



Information for Visitors

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building.

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point.

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff.

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated.



Audit Committee 24 January 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE,
HELD ON THURSDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL CHAMBER

Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Poonian (Vice-Chair), Alexander, 
Hones, Scott and Yallop

Also Present: Clare Lewis (Fraud and Risk Manager), Martin Klaassen (Senior 
Governance Officer), Richard Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues 
and Benefits Services), Craig Clawson ( Principal Auditor), Charlotte 
Cooper (Leadership Support Officer)

In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections)

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bray (with no substitute). 

55. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 27 September 2018, 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

57. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none. 

58. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.2 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - 
CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

At the request of the Committee Chairman Agenda item 6, report A.2 was the first to be 
discussed by the Committee, 
The Committee had before it a report (A.2) which presented the External Auditor’s 
certification of claims and returns annual report 2017/18. Chris Hewitt, Audit Manager 
for Ernst and Young attended the meeting to explain the report further to the Committee.
In summary, the key outcomes from the annual report were set out as below;

 The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim was subject to audit certification by the 
Councils External Auditor in 2017/18.

 The External Auditor’s detailed report was attached to this report. A qualification 
letter has been issued although there has been only a marginal effect on the 
subsidy receivable.

 To date no response has been received from the Department for Works and 
Pensions in response to the External Auditor’s qualification letter. Although they 
have not done so in previous years, the DWP may require the Council to 
undertake further work or claw back subsidy that has been paid. As there have 
only been a limited number
[...]
 for consultation. The updated strategy 
incorporated the various elements of Cipfa’s code of practice on managing the risk of 
fraud and corruption which was adopted by the Committee at its 22 March 2018 
meeting.
An updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy was before the Committee (as an 
appendix to item A.5 of the Report of the Deputy Chief Executive) which reflects a 
number of amendments emerging as part of the consultation process. 
Having considered the #Report (A.5) of the Deputy Chief Executive, it was RESOLVED  
that the Committee approved the amended Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
 

The meeting was declared closed at 8.34 pm 

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
28 MARCH 2019 

 
REPORT OF ACTING AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER 

 
A.1 REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT – December 2018 to February 2019   
 (Report prepared by Craig Clawson) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To provide a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the period December 2018 – 
February 2019 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 A total of four audits have been completed since the previous update in January 
2019. Fieldwork has been completed on another audit with the actions and overall 
opinion yet to be agreed. 

 Consultative reviews are still ongoing; Digital Transformation Programme, Office 
Transformation Programme, Project Management and PCI DSS Compliance. There 
have been no material changes since the last audit committee to report. 

 No significant issues were identified in the period 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Internal Audit Plan progress to date be noted. 

 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

Provision of adequate and effective internal audit helps demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to corporate governance matters. 

 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
The Internal Audit function is operating within the budget set. 
 
Risk 
Review of the functions of the Council by Internal Audit assists in identifying exposure to 
risk, and its mitigation.  
 

LEGAL 

 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to maintain adequate and effective internal audit. 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the 
following and any significant issues are set out below. 
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalities / Area or Ward affected / 
Consultation/Public Engagement. 

 
Internal Audit activity assists the Council in maintaining a control environment that 
mitigates the opportunity for crime. 
 
During the course of internal audit work issues regarding equality and diversity, and health 
inequalities may be identified and included in internal audit reports. 
 
There is no specific effect on any particular ward. 
 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

BACKGROUND 

 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Acting Audit and Governance 
Manager, to make arrangements for reporting periodically to senior management 
(Management Board) and to the board (Audit Committee).   
 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS 

 
A total of four audits have been completed since the previous update in January 2019. 
Fieldwork has been completed on another audit, Inventory Management; with the actions 
and overall opinion yet to be agreed. 
 
Based on the audits completed, days spent on audits currently in fieldwork phase and 
consultancy days used for service support the percentage of the plan complete is forecast 
at 82%. Targeted percentage complete for this period is around 90%. 
 
As previously reported at January 2019 Audit Committee, even though we are behind 
target it is anticipated that all key audits will be completed within the next six weeks in 
order to provide an overall assurance opinion in the Annual Governance Statement in May 
2019 and the Head of Internal Aud
[...]
 Valid request from function being audited for audit to be undertaken later than proposed 

 

P
age 16



 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

28 MARCH 2018 
 

REPORT OF ACTING AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER 
 
A.2 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 (Report prepared by Craig Clawson) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
To seek the approval of the Audit Committee for the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 The 2019/20 Audit Plan has been developed using a risk based approach, taking 
account of the Councils Corporate Objectives, Corporate Risks and Emerging 
Risks. 

 The establishment for the Internal Audit function is currently 3.6 fte. A restructure of 
the service is proposed in 2019/20 maintaining the same resources with an update 
to be provided at the July 2019 Audit Committee.  

 The level and range of coverage is considered sufficient for the Acting Audit and 
Governance Manager to be able to provide an annual opinion on the Council’s 
assurance framework. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
(a) that the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be approved; and 

 
(b) that the existing arrangements for updating the plan during the year, where 

necessary to reflect changing Authority activity and operational needs and to 
provide flexibility of service delivery, be continued, with significant 
amendments reported to this committee as part of the periodic Internal Audit 
reporting arrangements. 

 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

 
Provision of adequate and effective internal audit helps demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to corporate governance matters. 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

 
Finance and other resources 
The proposed 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan can be resourced from the 2019/20 budget. The 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

total budget is £188,340 for 2019/20 so therefore there has been no reduction in financial 
resources. 
 
Risk 
Review of the functions of the Council by Internal Audit assists in identifying exposure to 
risk, and its mitigation.  
 

LEGAL 

 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to undertake an effective internal audit. 
 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the 
following and any significant issues are set out below. 
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalities / Area or Ward affected / 
Consultation/Public Engagement. 

 
Internal Audit activity assists the Council in maintaining a control environment that 
mitigates the opportunity for crime. 
 
During the course of internal audit work issues regarding equality and diversity, and health 
inequalities may be identified and included in internal audit reports. 
 
There is no specific effect on any particular ward. 
 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

BACKGROUND 

In respect of the Internal Audit Plan the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the 
Acting Audit and Governance Manager to: - 
 

 

 Establish a risk based Internal Audit Plan, at least annually, to determine the 
priorities of the Internal Audit function, consistent with the Council’s goals. 

 

 Has in place a mechanism to review and adjust the plan, as necessary, in response 
to changes to the Council’s business, risks, operations, programmes, systems and 
controls. 
 

 Produces a plan that takes into account the need to produce an annual Internal 
Audit opinion. 
 

 Considers the input of senior management and the Audit Committee in producing 
the plan. 
 

 Assesses the Internal Audit resource requirements. 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE AUDIT PLAN 

 
The Internal Audit Plan has been produced taking into account the requirements as set out 
in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the current Internal Audit Charter and with an 
emphasis on continuing to use different audit techniques and reporting styles as previously 

Page 18



 

reported.  
 
The 2019/20 Audit Plan has been developed using a risk based approach, taking account 
of the Councils Corporate Objectives, Corporate Risks and Emerging Risks. A Risk 
Assessment process has also been undertaken on all auditable areas (Audit Universe) of 
the Council to enable the Acting Audit and Governance Manager to provide an opinion on 
the effectiveness of governance, risk management and internal control processes within 
the organisation and provide reasonable assurance to the Audit Committee. 
 
Existing knowledge of the auditable areas and historical data on operational processes 
within each service area has allowed for a practical assessment on whether a full audit, a 
leaner audit or a more balanced approach is required. The proposed audit approach for all 
audits is set out within the Draft Internal Audit Plan (Appendix A). 
 
Discussions have been held with Management Team members individually and 
collectively. The feedback from Management Team has been taken into account and 
incorporated within the plan presented to the Committee. The Committee now has the 
opportunity to input into the draft plan provided.  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS 

 
The establishment for the Internal Audit function is currently 3.6 fte. A restructure of the 
service is proposed in 2019/20 maintaining the same resources with an update to be 
provided at the July 2019 Audit Committee.  
 
The proposed plan has been developed based on the current resource available and the 
teams’ adaptation to new innovative and leaner ways of working. The number of audit 
days has been reduced from 570 to 520; however, this will not impact on the level of 
assurance provided to the audit committee and the overall assurance opinion for a number 
of reasons; 
 

 A leaner more practical audit plan has been developed using a risk based 
approach, knowledge of all operational processes within service areas, historical 
assurance opinions and an understanding of where procedural changes have 
occurred around the Council.  
 

 By having a leaner audit plan it has saved a total of 50 days that can now be used 
to support services in implementing agreed audit actions to help them facilitate 
change and create more efficient and effective processes within their area. 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN DETAIL 

 
The plan provides an outline of the work currently proposed to be undertaken during the 
2019/20 financial year. In order to provide a proactive and flexible approach the plan 
should be considered indicative of the work currently intended. The Internal Audit Plan 
needs to be flexible to ensure that Internal Audit resources are directed where they are 
most needed, and add as much value as possible to the organisation. 
 
The plan will be kept under review during the year, in consultation with the Council’s senior 
management, and taking account of changes to the Council’s priorities, operations and 
risk. Changes to the plan will be brought to the attention of the Committee for approval. 
 
The Internal Audit Plan is not intended to provide coverage, in any one year, of the entire 
Audit Universe. If resources become available as a result of plan changes during the year, Page 19



 

then priority will be given to audits with the highest ranking that were not included in the 
plan, that are considered to be due.  
 
The plan is considered to be in effect a rolling programme of work, rather than being 
specific to one year, and audits scheduled, but incomplete at the end of any financial year 
roll forwards and are completed in the new financial year.    
 
A detailed breakdown of the Audit Plan is included in Appendix A. 
 
The Committee’s attention is drawn to the following: - 
 

 The comments section of the plan provides additional detail on the audit 
techniques to be used to deliver the reviews, a brief summary of what is included 
within the audit and in some instances why it is included in the plan  
 

 Emerging key projects – there are a number of projects in progress o
[...]
in respect of informing their opinion on the 
2018/19 Financial Statements and the Council’s use of resources.  
 
As set out in their report, the plan forms a key part of their communication strategy with the 
Council which has been designed to promote effective two way communication throughout the 
audit process with those charged with governance. 
 
The plan is set against a risk based approach to provide a focus on areas of the financial 
statements where the risk of material misstatement is higher or where there is a risk that the 
organisation has not made proper arrangements for securing value for money in its use of 
resources. 
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit Committee considers and agrees the External Auditor’s Audit Planning 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2019. 
 

 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES 

Delivery against priorities, service improvement and governance arrangements are improved 
through external challenge such as from external audit inspections and reviews. 
 

FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 

Finance and other resources 
Page 23 of the attached sets out a breakdown of fees. The planned fee totals £54,705 
(including certification of claims and returns) which can be met from within existing budgets.  
 
No allowance is made within the overall fee for additional work that may be required such as 
that associated with additional requirements placed on the Council or unforeseen 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



circumstances, which would be the subject of further reports where necessary. 
 
Risk 
Not supporting and responding practically and timely to External Audit activity may have an 
impact on the delivery of the Council’s priorities, reputation, governance arrangements and 
overall control environment. 
 

LEGAL 

The Council is required to ensure there are adequate internal audit / internal control 
arrangements in place. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 introduced a change in statutory de
[...]
e’s work programme therefore needs to take account of various demands whilst 
balancing a number of activities within the planned number of meetings scheduled for the 
year.   
 
In addition to the regulatory and statutory activities undertaken by the Committee such as 
the Statement of Accounts, Corporate Governance and Risk Management, the Committee 
are also required to review and scrutinise: 
 

 The work and performance of the Internal Audit function; 

 The outcomes from the work of the Council’s External Auditor; 

 Progress against audit recommendations and other items identified by 
the Committee. 

 
During the year other matters apart from those set out above may be presented to the 
Committee for consideration. Given the on-going regulatory and statutory workload and 
the various additional activities undertaken by the Committee, any additional items that 
may arise will need to be considered against the proposed work programme and included 
for reporting at the appropriate meeting, or considered for inclusion in subsequent work 
programmes.  
 
Although not included in the formal work programme, it is recognised that the Committee 
may wish to develop training opportunities, which can be considered during the year. 
Such opportunities will either form part of future meetings or, where necessary, separate 
arrangements made.  

 
Taking into account the responsibilities of the Audit Committee as highlighted above the 
proposed work programme covering the period from April 2019 up to and including March 
2020 is set out in Appendix A.  

 
As the year progresses, it may be necessary to review items as some reports / activities 
and associated timescales may be subject to change. As appropriate the Chair of the 
Committee will be consulted on any significant changes if required. 

Page 70



 

BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 

None 
 

 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A – Audit Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
 

 
 

Page 71



 A5 APPENDIX A 
Audit Commi
[...]
ve 
 

Table of Outstanding Issues  
 
(Including update against External 
Audit Recommendations and 
Annual Governance Statement 
Actions) 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Report of the Acting Audit and Governance Manager - A.1 - Report on Internal Audit: December 2018 - February 2019
	A1 Appendix A - Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 Progress Report

	6 Report of Acting Audit and Governance Manager - A.2 - Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	A2 Appendix Internal Audit Plan 201920

	7 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.3 - External Auditor's Audit Planning Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2019
	A3 Appendix

	8 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.4 - Table of Outstanding Issues
	A4 Appendix A Table of Outstanding Issues

	9 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive - A.5 - Audit Committee Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 28 March 2019

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE,
HELD ON THURSDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2019 AT 7.30 PM

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, WEELEY

Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Poonian (Vice-Chairman), Alexander, 
Bray, Hones, Scott and Yallop

In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits Services 
& Section 151 Officer), Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic 
Services and Elections) and Craig Clawson (Acting Audit and 
Governance Manager)

Also in 
Attendance:

Aphrodite Lefevre (Director) and Numan Indika (Manager) [both 
representing BDO LLP the Council’s External Auditors]

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

There were no apologies for absence submitted on this occasion.

64. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 24 January 2019, were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.

66. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 37 

There were none on this occasion.

67. REPORT OF THE ACTING AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER - A.1 - REPORT 
ON INTERNAL AUDIT: DECEMBER 2018 - FEBRUARY 2019 

The Council’s Acting Audit and Governance Manager (Craig Clawson) provided a 
periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the period of December 2018 to 
February 2019.

The Acting Audit and Governance Manager informed the Committee four audits had 
been completed in the period in question. Two audits had received an Adequate 
Assurance opinion and the other two audits had received a Substantial Assurance 
opinion. Fieldwork had been completed on another audit, Inventory Management, with 
the actions and overall opinion yet to be agreed.

Members were informed that consultative reviews were still ongoing in respect of Digital 
Transformation Programme, Office Transformation Programme, Project Management 
and PCI DSS Compliance. There had been no material changes since the last meeting 
of the Committee.



Audit Committee 28 March 2019

As previously reported at the previous meeting, even though Internal Audit were behind 
target it was anticipated that all key audits would be completed within the next six weeks 
in order to provide an overall assurance opinion in the Annual Governance Statement in 
May 2019 and the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report due to be reported in July 
2019.

The Acting Audit and Governance Manager also informed the Committee of the current 
position in relation to the following matters:

(i) Inventory Management;
(ii) Health and Safety;
(iii) Quality Assurance; 
(iv) Resourcing; and
(v) Outcomes of Internal Audit Work.

In relation to (iii) above the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits (Richard Barrett) 
stated that the pending restructure of the Internal Audit Section would be communicated 
to the Members of the Committee at the time that it was implemented.

The Acting Audit and Governance Manager also updated the Committee on previous 
significant issues reported, namely:-

(a) Facilities Management actions at Weeley Crematorium; and
(b) Council’s Bank Account – use of Corporate Credit Card.

Members expressed their concern at the length of time being taken to implement the 
outstanding action from the health and safety audit (and specifically the fire evacuation 
testing process) at Weeley Crematorium and stated that a firm date for its conclusion 
should be established as a matter of urgency.

It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Scott and:-

RESOLVED that the contents of the periodic report be noted.

68. REPORT OF ACTING AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE MANAGER - A.2 - INTERNAL 
AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Acting Audit and Governance Manager 
(A.2) which sought the Committee’s approval for the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20. The 
Plan was before the Committee as Appendix A to that report and had been developed 
using a risk based approach, taking into account the Council’s Corporate Objectives, 
Corporate Risks and Emerging Risks.

The Committee was also reminded that Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required 
that the Acting Audit and Governance Manager -

1. Established a risk based Internal Audit Plan, at least annually, to determine the 
priorities of the Internal Audit function, consistent with the Council’s goals.

2. Had in place a mechanism to review and adjust the plan, as necessary, in 
response to changes to the Council’s business, risks, operations, programmes, 
systems and controls.



Audit Committee 28 March 2019

3. Produced a plan that took into account the need to produce an annual Internal 
Audit opinion.

4. Considered the input of senior management and the Audit Committee in 
producing the plan.

5. Assessed the Internal Audit resource requirements.

Members were informed that it was proposed to deliver the Annual Audit Plan based on 
the current resource establishment and by using the Team’s adaptation to new 
innovative techniques and leaner ways of working. The number of audit days had been 
reduced from 570 to 520; however, this would not impact on the level of assurance 
provided to the Committee and the overall assurance opinion for a number of reasons, 
namely - 

 A leaner more practical audit plan had been developed using a risk based 
approach, knowledge of all operational processes within service areas, historical 
assurance opinions and an understanding of where procedural changes had 
occurred around the Council; and

 By having a leaner audit plan it had saved a total of 50 days that would now be 
used to support services in implementing agreed audit actions in order to help 
them facilitate change and create more efficient and effective processes within 
their area.

The Committee was advised that the Plan would be kept under review during the year, 
in consultation with the Council’s senior management, and taking account of changes to 
the Council’s priorities, operations and risk. Changes to the Plan would be brought to 
the attention of the Committee for its approval.

Members stated the importance of the Planning Enforcement audit as they felt that if the 
Council’s planning enforcement functions were not carried out in an adequate manner 
then this could lead to a significant negative impact on the Council’s reputation. 

Following discussion, it was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Alexander and – 

RESOLVED that - 
(a) the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 be approved; and

(b)   that the existing arrangements for updating the Plan during the year, where 
necessary to reflect changing Authority activity and operational needs and to 
provide flexibility of service delivery, be continued, with significant amendments 
reported to the Committee as part of the periodic Internal Audit reporting 
arrangements.

69. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.3 - EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S 
AUDIT PLANNING REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive (report A.3) 
which presented for the Committee’s consideration and agreement the External 
Auditor’s Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 March 2019.



Audit Committee 28 March 2019

The Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits (Richard Barrett) introduced to the 
Committee Aphrodite Lefevre and Nuwan Indika who were attending the meeting on 
behalf of the Council’s new External Auditors, BDO LLP. He complimented the 
readability of BDO’s planning document for the period up to issuing the overall audit 
opinion to the Council in July 2019. The materiality figures would be updated following 
the end of the 2018/19 financial year.  

Members were informed that the External Auditor’s Audit Plan for the year ending 31 
March 2019 set out their planned audit work in respect of forming their opinion on the 
2018/19 Financial Statements and the Council’s use of resources. The Plan had been 
developed against a risk based approach in order to provide a focus on areas of the 
financial statements where the risk of material misstatement was higher or where there 
was a risk that the organisation had not made proper arrangements for securing value 
for money in its use of resources.

Having considered the proposed External Auditor’s Audit Plan it was moved by 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Yallop and - 

RESOLVED that the External Auditor’s Audit Planning Report for the year ended 31 
March 2019 be approved.

70. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.4 - TABLE OF OUTSTANDING 
ISSUES 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive (report A.4) 
which presented to Members the progress against outstanding actions previously 
identified by the Committee.

It was reported that the Table of Outstanding Issues had been reviewed and updated 
since it was last considered by the Committee at its meeting held on 24 January 2019.

It was further reported that there were no outstanding actions in respect general issues 
previously identified by the Committee.

Updates against actions identified within the Annual Governance Statement were set 
out in Appendix A with no significant issues to highlight at the present time with work 
remaining in progress or updates provided elsewhere on the Agenda.

In relation to the North Essex Garden Communities project the Head of Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits (Richard Barrett) informed the Committee that it was anticipated 
that decisions on the future funding and delivery of the project over the coming years 
would be made in the period June – July 2019. 

It was moved by Councillor Hones, seconded by Councillor Scott and – 

RESOLVED that the progress on the outstanding issues be noted.

71. REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE - A.5 - AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 

There was submitted a report by the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive (report A.5) 
which presented for approval the Committee’s proposed work programme for the period 



Audit Committee 28 March 2019

April 2019 to March 2020. The work programme was before the Committee as an 
Appendix to the report.

Members were aware that, in addition to the regulatory and statutory activities 
undertaken by the Committee such as the Statement of Accounts, Corporate 
Governance and Risk Management, the Committee was also required to review and 
scrutinise:

 The work and performance of the Internal Audit function;
 The outcomes from the work of the Council’s External Auditor; and
 Progress against audit recommendations and other items identified by the 

Committee.

Members were made further aware that, during the year, other matters apart from those 
set out above might be presented to the Committee for consideration. Given the on-
going regulatory and statutory workload and the various additional activities undertaken 
by the Committee, any additional items that might arise would need to be considered 
against the proposed work programme and included for reporting at the appropriate 
meeting, or considered for inclusion in subsequent work programmes.

Although not included in the formal work programme, it was recognised that the 
Committee might wish to develop training opportunities, which could be considered 
during the year. Such opportunities would either form part of future meetings or, where 
necessary, separate arrangements would be made. 

It was also reported that as the year progressed, it might be necessary to review items 
on the work programme as some reports / activities and associated timescales could be 
subject to change. As appropriate, the Chairman of the Committee would be consulted 
on any significant changes to the work programme.

Having considered the proposed Work Programme it was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Scott and - 

RESOLVED that the Audit Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 be approved.

The Chairman and Members of the Committee thanked Officers for all of the work that 
they had undertaken on behalf of the Committee throughout this municipal year.

The meeting was declared closed at 8.30 pm 

Chairman


